A. R. P.

# CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 13.3 perches situated in Block XVI, Opihi Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining or passing through Rural Sections 10051 and 19744; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19766 (S.O. 10385), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-

General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of September 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/1317; D.O. 35/21)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the City of Hastings

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE

#### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Hastings, Hawke's Bay R.D., described as follows:

A.	R.	Р.		Being			
0	3	11.5	Lot	35	L.T.	Plan	11070.
0	3	3.6	Lot	92,	L.T.	Plan	11070.
1	2	4.7	Lot	68,	L.T.	Plan	. 11069.
0	1	39.4	Lot	93,	L.T.	Plan	11069.
0	1	30.5	Lot	67.	L.T.	Plan	11071.

1 0.5 Lot 91, L.T. Plan 11071. 1 0.5 Lot 91, L.T. Plan 11068. 0 0.1 Lot 84, D.P. 10466.

All being part Heretaunga Block.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of September 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/4549; D.O. 32/25/1)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the Borough of Masterton

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 0.22 of a perch situated in the Borough of Masterton, Wellington R.D., and being part Lot 95, D.P. 21497, being part Section 16, Masterton Small Farm Settlement; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5224 (S.O. 25071), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of September 1965.

IL.S. PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/28; D.O. 32/18/146)

Road Closed in Block X, Wairio Survey District, Wallace County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block X, Wairio Survey District, described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

3 31 Part Section 21 and closed road.

1 0 13 Part Section 21 and closed road and railway land. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19754 (S.O. 6324), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green,

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 13th day of September 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 47/1207; D.O. 18/767/6324)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Defining the Middle Line of a Motorway in Blocks VII and XII, Belmont Survey District, City of Wellington

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation, dated the 24th day of November 1950 and published in *Gazette*, 30 November 1950, Volume III, page 2032, and registered as No. 4272, Wellington Land Registry, defining the middle line of a motorway in Blocks VII and XII, Belmont Survey District, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 38.01 perches situated in the City of Wellington and being Lot 2, D.P. 24818. All certificate of title No. C3/80, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of September 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/9/0; D.O. 27/1/1/0/65)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XII, Puketapu Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

Present:

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of September 1965

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Hawke's Bay County Council stopping the road des-cribed in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE

# HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 roads 19·4 perches situated in Block XII, Puketapu Survey District, Hawke's Bay County, Hawke's Bay R.D., and adjoining or passing through Lots 2, 3, 17, 18, and 19, D.P. 613, being parts Suburban Section 50, western side of harbour; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19765 (S.O. 5513), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereare adjurad merced and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 40/443; D.O. 16/80/3)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block I, Hinds Survey District, Ashburton County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of September 1965

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.